
If you plan to submit a bid directly to the Department of Transportation 
 

PREQUALIFICATION 
Any contractor who desires to become pre-qualified to bid on work advertised by IDOT must submit the properly 
completed pre-qualification forms to the Bureau of Construction no later that 4:30 p.m. prevailing time twenty-one 
days prior to the letting of interest. This pre-qualification requirement applies to first time contractors, contractors 
renewing expired ratings, contractors maintaining continuous pre-qualification or contractors requesting revised 
ratings. To be eligible to bid, existing pre-qualification ratings must be effective through the date of letting. 
 

REQUESTS FOR AUTHORIZATION TO BID 
Contractors downloading and/or ordering CD-ROM’s and are wanting to bid on items included in a particular letting 
must submit the properly completed “Request for Authorization to Bid/or Not For Bid Status” (BDE 124INT) and the 
ORIGINAL, signed and notarized, “Affidavit of Availability” (BC 57) to the proper office no later than 4:30 p.m. 
prevailing time, three (3) days prior to the letting date. 
 

WHO CAN BID ? 
Bids will be accepted from only those companies that request and receive written Authorization to Bid from IDOT’s 
Central Bureau of Construction. 

 
WHAT CONSTITUTES WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION TO BID?  When a prospective prime bidder submits a 
“Request for Authorization to Bid/or Not For Bid Status”(BDE 124INT) he/she must indicate at that time which 
items are being requested For Bidding purposes.  Only those items requested For Bidding will be analyzed.  After 
the request has been analyzed, the bidder will be issued a Proposal Denial and/or Authorization Form, 
approved by the Central Bureau of Construction, that indicates which items have been approved For Bidding.  If 
Authorization to Bid cannot be approved, the Proposal Denial and/or Authorization Form will indicate the 
reason for denial. 
 
ABOUT AUTHORIZATION TO BID:  Firms that have not received an authorization form within a reasonable time 
of complete and correct original document submittal should contact the department as to status.  This is critical in 
the week before the letting.  These documents must be received three days before the letting date.  Firms unsure 
as to authorization status should call the Prequalification Section of the Bureau of Construction at the number 
listed at the end of these instructions. 

 
ADDENDA AND REVISIONS: It is the contractor’s responsibility to determine which, if any, addenda or revisions 
pertain to any project they may be bidding.  Failure to incorporate all relevant addenda or revisions may cause the bid 
to be declared unacceptable. 
 
Each addendum will be placed with the contract number.  Addenda and revisions will also be placed on the 
Addendum/Revision Checklist and each subscription service subscriber will be notified by e-mail of each addendum 
and revision issued. 
 
The Internet is the Department’s primary way of doing business.  The subscription server e-mails are an added 
courtesy the Department provides.  It is suggested that bidder check IDOT’s website 
http://www.dot.il.gov/desenv/delett.html before submitting final bid information.   
 

IDOT is not responsible for any e-mail related failures. 
 

Addenda Questions may be directed to the Contracts Office at (217)782-7806 or D&Econtracts@dot.il.gov  
 
Technical Questions about downloading these files may be directed to Tim Garman (217)524-1642 or 
garmantr@dot.il.gov. 
 

http://www.dot.il.gov/desenv/delett.html


 
WHAT MUST BE INCLUDED WHEN BIDS ARE SUBMITTED?:  Bidders need not return the entire proposal 
when bids are submitted.  That portion of the proposal that must be returned includes the following: 
 

1. All documents from the Proposal Cover Sheet through the Proposal Bid Bond 
2. Other special documentation and/or information that may be required 

by the contract special provisions 
All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together 
to prevent loss when bids are processed by IDOT personnel. 

 
ABOUT SUBMITTING BIDS:  It is recommended that bidders deliver bids in person to insure they arrive at the 
proper location prior to the time specified for the receipt of bids.  Any bid received at the place of letting after the 
time specified will not be accepted. 
 
WHO SHOULD BE CALLED IF ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED? 
Questions Regarding          Call 

Prequalification and/or Authorization to Bid  (217)782-3413 
Preparation and submittal of bids    (217)782-7806 
Mailing of plans and proposals    (217)782-7806 
Electronic plans and proposals    (217)524-1642 

 
ADDENDUMS AND REVISIONS TO THE PROPOSAL FORMS 

Planholders should verify that they have received and incorporated the addendum and/or revision prior to submitting 
their bid.  Failure by the bidder to include an addendum could result in a bid being rejected as irregular. 
 



 RETURN WITH BID 
Proposal Submitted By 

Name 

Address 

City 

  

 Letting September 21, 2007 
 
  NOTICE TO PROSPECTIVE BIDDERS 
  This proposal can be used for bidding purposes 
  by only those companies that request and receive  
  written AUTHORIZATION TO BID from IDOT’s 
  Central Bureau of Construction. 
  (SEE INSTRUCTIONS ON THE INSIDE OF COVER) 

Notice To Bidders, 
Specifications, 
Proposal, Contract 
and Contract Bond 

 
         Springfield, Illinois 62764 

 
    Contract No. 72873 
  ADAMS County 
  Section 54BR-1 
  Route FAP 502 
  Project BHF-502(14) 
  District 6 Construction Funds 

 
 

 

PLEASE MARK THE APPROPRIATE BOX BELOW: 
 

  
  

  A Bid Bond is included. 
 

 

  Prepared by 
  A Cashier’s Check or a Certified Check is included F 

  Checked by 
                             (Printed by authority of the State of Illinois) 
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INSTRUCTIONS 
 
ABOUT IDOT PROPOSALS:  All proposals issued by IDOT are potential bidding proposals.  Each proposal contains all 
Certifications and Affidavits, a Proposal Signature Sheet and a Proposal Bid Bond required for Prime Contractors to 
submit a bid after written Authorization to Bid has been issued by IDOT’s Central Bureau of Construction. 
 
WHO CAN BID?:  Bids will be accepted from only those companies that request and receive written Authorization to 
Bid from IDOT’s Central Bureau of Construction.  To request authorization, a potential bidder must complete and submit 
Part B of the Request for Authorization to Bid/or Not For Bid Status form (BDE 124 INT) and submit an original Affidavit of 
Availability (BC 57). 
 
WHAT CONSTITUTES WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION TO BID?:  When a prospective prime bidder submits a “Request for 
Proposal Forms and Plans” he/she must indicate at that time which items are being requested For Bidding purposes.  
Only those items requested For Bidding will be analyzed.  After the request has been analyzed, the bidder will be issued a 
Proposal Denial and/or Authorization Form, approved by the Central Bureau of Construction, that indicates which 
items have been approved For Bidding.  If Authorization to Bid cannot be approved, the Proposal Denial and/or 
Authorization Form will indicate the reason for denial.  If a contractor has requested to bid but has not received a 
Proposal Denial and/or Authorization Form, they should contact the Central Bureau of Construction in advance of the 
letting date. 
 
WHAT MUST BE INCLUDED WHEN BIDS ARE SUBMITTED?:  Bidders need not return the entire proposal when bids 
are submitted.  That portion of the proposal that must be returned includes the following: 
 

1. All documents from the Proposal Cover Sheet through the Proposal Bid Bond 
 
2. Other special documentation and/or information that may be required by the contract special provisions 

 
All proposal documents, including Proposal Guaranty Checks or Proposal Bid Bonds, should be stapled together to 
prevent loss when bids are processed by IDOT personnel. 
 
ABOUT SUBMITTING BIDS:  It is recommended that bidders deliver bids in person to insure they arrive at the proper 
location prior to the time specified for the receipt of bids.  Any bid received at the place of letting after the time specified 
will not be accepted. 
 
WHO SHOULD BE CALLED IF ASSISTANCE IS NEEDED? 
 
 Questions Regarding           Call 
 
Prequalification and/or Authorization to Bid  217/782-3413 
Preparation and submittal of bids   217/782-7806 
Mailing of CD-ROMS     217/782-7806 
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RETURN WITH BID 
 

 
PROPOSAL 

 
 
TO THE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
1. Proposal of _______________________________________________________________ 
 

_________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Taxpayer Identification Number (Mandatory) _______________________________________  
 
for the improvement identified and advertised for bids in the Invitation for Bids as: 
 

 
  Contract No. 72873 
  ADAMS County 
  Section 54BR-1 
  Project BHF-502(14) 
  Route FAP 502 
  District 6 Construction Funds 
 
 Removal and replacement of the concrete wearing surface and deck beams of the existing structure 

carrying IL Route 57 over Ghost Hollow Creek located just south of Quincy (SN 001-0014). 
 
 
2. The undersigned bidder will furnish all labor, material and equipment to complete the above described 

project in a good and workmanlike manner as provided in the contract documents provided by the 
Department of Transportation. This proposal will become part of the contract and the terms and conditions 
contained in the contract documents shall govern performance and payments. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
BD 353A (Rev. 12/2005) 
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RETURN WITH BID 
 
3. ASSURANCE OF EXAMINATION AND INSPECTION/WAIVER.  The undersigned further declares that he/she has carefully 

examined the proposal, plans, specifications, form of contract and contract bond, and special provisions, and that he/she has 
inspected in detail the site of the proposed work, and that he/she has familiarized themselves with all of the local conditions 
affecting the contract and the detailed requirements of construction, and understands that in making this proposal he/she waives 
all right to plead any misunderstanding regarding the same. 
 

4. EXECUTION OF CONTRACT AND CONTRACT BOND.  The undersigned further agrees to execute a contract for this work and 
present the same to the department within fifteen (15) days after the contract has been mailed to him/her.  The undersigned further 
agrees that he/she and his/her surety will execute and present within fifteen (15) days after the contract has been mailed to him/her 
contract bond satisfactory to and in the form prescribed by the Department of Transportation, in the penal sum of the full amount of 
the contract, guaranteeing the faithful performance of the work in accordance with the terms of the contract. 

 
5. PROPOSAL GUARANTY.  Accompanying this proposal is either a bid bond on the department form, executed by a corporate 

surety company satisfactory to the department, or a proposal guaranty check consisting of a bank cashier’s check or a properly 
certified check for not less than 5 per cent of the amount bid or for the amount specified in the following schedule: 

 
 Proposal Proposal 
 Amount of Bid Guaranty Amount of Bid Guaranty 
 
 Up to  $5,000 ..................... $150 $2,000,000 to $3,000,000.................. $100,000 
 $5,000 to $10,000 ..................... $300 $3,000,000 to $5,000,000.................. $150,000 
 $10,000 to $50,000 .................. $1,000 $5,000,000 to $7,500,000.................. $250,000 
 $50,000 to $100,000 .................. $3,000 $7,500,000 to $10,000,000.................. $400,000 
 $100,000 to $150,000 .................. $5,000 $10,000,000 to $15,000,000.................. $500,000 
 $150,000 to $250,000 .................. $7,500 $15,000,000 to $20,000,000.................. $600,000 
 $250,000 to $500,000 ................ $12,500 $20,000,000 to $25,000,000...... ............$700,000 
 $500,000 to $1,000,000 ................ $25,000 $25,000,000 to $30,000,000.................. $800,000 
 $1,000,000 to $1,500,000 ................ $50,000 $30,000,000 to $35,000,000.................. $900,000 
 $1,500,000 to $2,000,000 ................ $75,000 over  $35,000,000............... $1,000,000 
 
 
Bank cashier’s checks or properly certified checks accompanying proposals shall be made payable to the Treasurer, State of Illinois, when the state is 
awarding authority; the county treasurer, when a county is the awarding authority; or the city, village, or town treasurer, when a city, village, or town is the 
awarding authority. 
 
If a combination bid is submitted, the proposal guaranties which accompany the individual proposals making up the combination will be considered as 
also covering the combination bid. 
 
The amount of the proposal guaranty check is _________________________________________ $(                               ).  If this proposal is accepted 
and the undersigned shall fail to execute a contract bond as required herein, it is hereby agreed that the amount of the proposal guaranty shall become 
the property of the State of Illinois, and shall be considered as payment of damages due to delay and other causes suffered by the State because of the 
failure to execute said contract and contract bond; otherwise, the bid bond shall become void or the proposal guaranty check shall be returned to the 
undersigned. 
 
 

Attach Cashier’s Check or Certified Check Here 
 
In the event that one proposal guaranty check is intended to cover two or more proposals, the amount must be equal to the sum  
of the proposal guaranties which would be required for each individual proposal.  If the guaranty check is placed in another proposal, 
state below where it may be found. 
 
The proposal guaranty check will be found in the proposal for:  Item   _______________________________ 
 
           Section No.  ________________________________ 
 
                  County  ________________________________ 
 
 
Mark the proposal cover sheet as to the type of proposal guaranty submitted. 

BD 354 (Rev. 11/2001) 
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RETURN WITH BID 
 
6. COMBINATION BIDS.  The undersigned further agrees that if awarded the contract for the sections contained in the following 

combination, he/she will perform the work in accordance with the requirements of each individual proposal comprising the 
combination bid specified in the schedule below, and that the combination bid shall be prorated against each section in 
proportion to the bid submitted for the same.  If an error is found to exist in the gross sum bid for one or more of the individual 
sections included in a combination, the combination bid shall be corrected as provided in the specifications. 

 
 

 
When a combination bid is submitted, the schedule below must be completed in each proposal 
comprising the combination. 
 
If alternate bids are submitted for one or more of the sections comprising the combination, a 
combination bid must be submitted for each alternate. 
 
 

 
 

Schedule of Combination Bids 
 
Combination

No. 
 

Sections Included in Combination 
              Combination Bid 

              Dollars                 Cents 
 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 

   

 
 
 
7. SCHEDULE OF PRICES.  The undersigned bidder submits herewith, in accordance with the rules and instructions, a 

schedule of prices for the items of work for which bids are sought.  The unit prices bid are in U.S. dollars and cents, and all 
extensions and summations have been made.  The bidder understands that the quantities appearing in the bid schedule 
are approximate and are provided for the purpose of obtaining a gross sum for the comparison of bids.  If there is an error 
in the extension of the unit prices, the unit prices shall govern.  Payment to the contractor awarded the contract will be 
made only for actual quantities of work performed and accepted or materials furnished according to the contract.  The 
scheduled quantities of work to be done and materials to be furnished may be increased, decreased or omitted as 
provided elsewhere in the contract. 

 
8. CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORITY. The undersigned bidder, if a business organized under the laws of another State, 

assures the Department that it will furnish a copy of its certificate of authority to do business in the State of Illinois with the 
return of the executed contract and bond.  Failure to furnish the certificate within the time provided for execution of an 
awarded contract may be cause for cancellation of the award and forfeiture of the proposal guaranty to the State. 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BD 354A (Rev. 11/2001) 
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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CONTRACT
 NUMBER - 

Page 1
8/27/2007

72873
State Job # - C-96-568-07
PPS NBR - 6-00575-0000 Project Number Route
County Name - ADAMS- - BHF-0502/014/ FAP 502
Code - 1 -  - 
District - 6 -  - 
Section Number - 54BR-1 69

69
Item 

Number Pay Item Description
Unit of 

Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

XX005496 TRAF BAR TERM T6A SPL EACH 1.000

X0325305 STR REP CON DP = <  5 SQ FT 50.000

X5030305 CONC WEARING SURF  5 SQ YD 157.000

X7200201 WIDTH RESTRICT SIGN L SUM 1.000

Z0001900 ASB BEARING PAD REMOV EACH 24.000

Z0013798 CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT L SUM 1.000

Z0030250 IMP ATTN TEMP NRD TL3 EACH 2.000

Z0030260 IMP ATTN TEMP FRN TL3 EACH 2.000

Z0030330 IMP ATTN REL FRD  TL3 EACH 2.000

Z0030350 IMP ATTN REL NRD  TL3 EACH 2.000

Z0073500 TEMP SUPPORT SYSTEM L SUM 1.000

20200100 EARTH EXCAVATION CU YD 30.000

20200500 EARTH EXC WID CU YD 135.000

25000200 SEEDING CL  2 ACRE 0.300

25000300 SEEDING CL  3 ACRE 0.100



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CONTRACT
 NUMBER - 

Page 2
8/27/2007

72873
State Job # - C-96-568-07
PPS NBR - 6-00575-0000 Project Number Route
County Name - ADAMS- - BHF-0502/014/ FAP 502
Code - 1 -  - 
District - 6 -  - 
Section Number - 54BR-1 69

69
Item 

Number Pay Item Description
Unit of 

Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

25000400 NITROGEN FERT NUTR POUND 36.000

25000500 PHOSPHORUS FERT NUTR POUND 36.000

25000600 POTASSIUM FERT NUTR POUND 36.000

25000700 AGR GROUND LIMESTONE TON 0.800

25100105 MULCH METHOD 1 ACRE 0.400

28000250 TEMP EROS CONTR SEED POUND 40.000

31100300 SUB GRAN MAT A  4 SQ YD 212.000

35501324 HMA BASE CSE 10 SQ YD 312.000

35600716 HMA BC WID 10 SQ YD 269.000

40200100 AGG SURF CSE A TON 47.000

40600200 BIT MATLS PR CT TON 1.000

40600300 AGG PR CT TON 4.900

40600990 TEMPORARY RAMP SQ YD 105.000

40603540 P HMA SC "D"   N70 TON 199.000

40800050 INCIDENTAL HMA SURF TON 27.000



ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
SCHEDULE OF PRICES

CONTRACT
 NUMBER - 

Page 3
8/27/2007

72873
State Job # - C-96-568-07
PPS NBR - 6-00575-0000 Project Number Route
County Name - ADAMS- - BHF-0502/014/ FAP 502
Code - 1 -  - 
District - 6 -  - 
Section Number - 54BR-1 69

69
Item 

Number Pay Item Description
Unit of 

Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

42001400 BR APPROACH PAVT SPL SQ YD 220.000

42001430 BR APPR PVT CON (FLX) SQ YD 44.000

44000100 PAVEMENT REM SQ YD 241.000

44000155 HMA SURF REM    1 1/2 SQ YD 2,364.000

44000200 DRIVE PAVEMENT REM SQ YD 31.000

44004250 PAVED SHLD REMOVAL SQ YD 532.000

48101200 AGGREGATE SHLDS B TON 37.000

50101500 REM EXIST SUP-STR EACH 1.000

50300260 BR DECK GROOVING SQ YD 421.000

50300300 PROTECTIVE COAT SQ YD 421.000

50400305 P P CONC DK BM 17 DP SQ FT 1,408.000

50800205 REINF BARS, EPOXY CTD POUND 2,015.000

50800515 BAR SPLICERS EACH 44.000

50901050 STEEL RAILING TY SM FOOT 86.000

51500100 NAME PLATES EACH 1.000
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72873
State Job # - C-96-568-07
PPS NBR - 6-00575-0000 Project Number Route
County Name - ADAMS- - BHF-0502/014/ FAP 502
Code - 1 -  - 
District - 6 -  - 
Section Number - 54BR-1 69

69
Item 

Number Pay Item Description
Unit of 

Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

63000000 SPBGR TY A FOOT 243.800

63100087 TRAF BAR TERM T6A EACH 3.000

63100167 TR BAR TRM T1 SPL TAN EACH 1.000

63100169 TR BAR TRM T1 SPL FLR EACH 3.000

63200310 GUARDRAIL REMOV FOOT 463.000

67000400 ENGR FIELD OFFICE A CAL MO 8.000

67100100 MOBILIZATION L SUM 1.000

70100460 TRAF CONT-PROT 701306 L SUM 1.000

70100500 TRAF CONT-PROT 701326 L SUM 1.000

70101205 TC-PROT 701321 SPL EACH 1.000

70103815 TR CONT SURVEILLANCE CAL DA 7.000

70106500 TEMP BR TRAF SIGNALS EACH 1.000

70300100 SHORT-TERM PAVT MKING FOOT 72.000

70300230 TEMP PVT MK LINE 5 FOOT 1,600.000

70300280 TEMP PVT MK LINE 24 FOOT 18.000
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72873
State Job # - C-96-568-07
PPS NBR - 6-00575-0000 Project Number Route
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69
Item 

Number Pay Item Description
Unit of 

Measure Quantity x Unit Price = Total Price

70300630 TEMP PT PVT M LINE  5 FOOT 3,342.000

70300660 TEMP PT PVT M LINE 24 FOOT 45.000

70301000 WORK ZONE PAVT MK REM SQ FT 2,209.000

70400100 TEMP CONC BARRIER FOOT 481.000

70400200 REL TEMP CONC BARRIER FOOT 481.000

78001120 PAINT PVT MK LINE  5 FOOT 1,600.000

78001180 PAINT PVT MK LINE 24 FOOT 18.000

78200410 GUARDRAIL MKR TYPE A EACH 10.000

78201000 TERMINAL MARKER - DA EACH 4.000



CONTRACT NUMBER 72873

THIS IS THE TOTAL BID $

NOTES:
1.  Each PAY ITEM should have a UNIT PRICE and a TOTAL PRICE.
2.  The UNIT PRICE shall govern if no TOTAL PRICE is shown or if there is a 
     discrepancy between the product of the UNIT PRICE multiplied by the QUANTITY.
3.  If a UNIT PRICE is omitted, the TOTAL PRICE will be divided by the QUANTITY 
     in order to establish a UNIT PRICE.
4.  A bid may be declared UNACCEPTABLE if neither a unit price nor a total price is shown.



 

RETURN WITH BID 
 

STATE REQUIRED ETHICAL 
STANDARDS GOVERNING CONTRACT 

PROCUREMENT: ASSURANCES, CERTIFICATIONS 
AND DISCLOSURES 

 
I.  GENERAL 
 

A.  Article 50 of the Illinois Procurement Code establishes the duty of all State chief procurement officers, State purchasing officers, and their 
designees to maximize the value of the expenditure of public moneys in procuring goods, services, and contracts for the State of Illinois and to act 
in a manner that maintains the integrity and public trust of State government.  In discharging this duty, they are charged by law to use all available 
information, reasonable efforts, and reasonable actions to protect, safeguard, and maintain the procurement process of the State of Illinois. 

 
B.  In order to comply with the provisions of Article 50 and to carry out the duty established therein, all bidders are to adhere to ethical standards 
established for the procurement process, and to make such assurances, disclosures and certifications required by law.  By execution of the 
Proposal Signature Sheet, the bidder indicates that each of the mandated assurances has been read and understood, that each certification is 
made and understood, and that each disclosure requirement has been understood and completed. 
 
C.  In addition to all other remedies provided by law, failure to comply with any assurance, failure to make any disclosure or the making of a false 
certification shall be grounds for termination of the contract and the suspension or debarment of the bidder. 

 
II.  ASSURANCES 
 

A.  The assurances hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed should the Department 
enter into the contract with the bidder.  The Department may terminate the contract if it is later determined that the bidder rendered a false or 
erroneous assurance, and the surety providing the performance bond shall be responsible for the completion of the contract. 

 
B.  Felons 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 

Section 50-10.  Felons.  Unless otherwise provided, no person or business convicted of a felony shall do business with the State of Illinois or 
any state agency from the date of conviction until 5 years after the date of completion of the sentence for that felony, unless no person held 
responsible by a prosecutorial office for the facts upon which the conviction was based continues to have any involvement with the business. 
 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that the award and execution of the contract would not cause a violation of Section 50-10. 

 
C.  Conflicts of Interest 

 
1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides in pertinent part: 
 
Section 50-13.  Conflicts of Interest. 
 
(a) Prohibition.  It is unlawful for any person holding an elective office in this State, holding a seat in the General Assembly, or appointed to or 
employed in any of the offices or agencies of state government and who receives compensation for such employment in excess of 60% of the 
salary of the Governor of the State of Illinois, or who is an officer or employee of the Capital Development Board or the Illinois Toll Highway 
Authority, or who is the spouse or minor child of any such person to have or acquire any contract, or any direct pecuniary interest in any 
contract therein, whether for stationery, printing, paper, or any services, materials, or supplies, that will be wholly or partially satisfied by the 
payment of funds appropriated by the General Assembly of the State of Illinois or in any contract of the Capital Development Board or the 
Illinois Toll Highway authority. 
 
(b) Interests.  It is unlawful for any firm, partnership, association or corporation, in which any person listed in subsection (a) is entitled to 
receive (i) more than 7 1/2% of the total distributable income or (ii) an amount in excess of the salary of the Governor, to have or acquire any 
such contract or direct pecuniary interest therein. 
 
(c) Combined interests.  It is unlawful for any firm, partnership, association, or corporation, in which any person listed in subsection (a) together 
with his or her spouse or minor children is entitled to receive (i) more than 15%, in the aggregate, of the total distributable income or (ii) an 
amount in excess of 2 times the salary of the Governor, to have or acquire any such contract or direct pecuniary interest therein. 
 
(d)  Securities.  Nothing in this Section invalidates the provisions of any bond or other security previously offered or to be offered for sale or 
sold by or for the State of Illinois. 
 
(e)  Prior interests.  This Section does not affect the validity of any contract made between the State and an officer or employee of the State or 
member of the General Assembly, his or her spouse, minor child or any combination of those persons if that contract was in existence before 
his or her election or employment as an officer, member, or employee.  The contract is voidable, however, if it cannot be completed within 365 
days after the officer, member, or employee takes office or is employed. 
 

The current salary of the Governor is $150,700.00. Sixty percent of the salary is $90,420.00. 
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2.  The bidder assures the Department that the award and execution of the contract would not cause a violation of Section 50-13, or that an 
effective exemption has been issued by the Board of Ethics to any individual subject to the Section 50-13 prohibitions pursuant to the 
provisions of Section 50-20 of the Code and Executive Order Number 3 (1998).  Information concerning the exemption process is available 
from the Department upon request. 

 
D.  Negotiations 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides in pertinent part: 
 

Section 50-15.  Negotiations. 
 

(a) It is unlawful for any person employed in or on a continual contractual relationship with any of the offices or agencies of State government 
to participate in contract negotiations on behalf of that office or agency with any firm, partnership, association, or corporation with whom that 
person has a contract for future employment or is negotiating concerning possible future employment. 

 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that the award and execution of the contract would not cause a violation of Section 50-15, and that the 
bidder has no knowledge of any facts relevant to the kinds of acts prohibited therein. 

 
E.  Inducements 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 

Section 50-25.  Inducement.  Any person who offers or pays any money or other valuable thing to any person to induce him or her not to bid 
for a State contract or as recompense for not having bid on a State contract is guilty of a Class 4 felony.  Any person who accepts any money 
or other valuable thing for not bidding for a State contract or who withholds a bid in consideration of the promise for the payment of money or 
other valuable thing is guilty of a Class 4 felony. 

 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that the award and execution of the contract would not cause a violation of Section 50-25, and that the 
bidder has no knowledge of any facts relevant to the kinds of acts prohibited therein. 
 

 
F.  Revolving Door Prohibition 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 

Section 50-30.  Revolving door prohibition.  Chief procurement officers, associate procurement officers, State purchasing officers, their 
designees whose principal duties are directly related to State procurement, and executive officers confirmed by the Senate are expressly 
prohibited for a period of 2 years after terminating an affected position from engaging in any procurement activity relating to the State agency 
most recently employing them in an affected position for a period of at least 6 months.  The prohibition includes, but is not limited to: lobbying 
the procurement process; specifying; bidding; proposing bid, proposal, or contract documents; on their own behalf or on behalf of any firm, 
partnership, association, or corporation.  This Section applies only to persons who terminate an affected position on or after January 15, 1999. 

 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that the award and execution of the contract would not cause a violation of Section 50-30, and that the 
bidder has no knowledge of any facts relevant to the kinds of acts prohibited therein. 

 
G.  Reporting Anticompetitive Practices 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 

Section 50-40.  Reporting anticompetitive practices.  When, for any reason, any vendor, bidder, contractor, chief procurement officer, State 
purchasing officer, designee, elected official, or State employee suspects collusion or other anticompetitive practice among any bidders, 
offerors, contractors, proposers, or employees of the State, a notice of the relevant facts shall be transmitted to the Attorney General and the 
chief procurement officer. 

 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that it has not failed to report any relevant facts concerning the practices addressed in Section 50-40 
which may involve the contract for which the bid is submitted. 

 
H.  Confidentiality 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 

Section 50-45.  Confidentiality.  Any chief procurement officer, State purchasing officer, designee, or executive officer who willfully uses or 
allows the use of specifications, competitive bid documents, proprietary competitive information, proposals, contracts, or selection information 
to compromise the fairness or integrity of the procurement, bidding, or contract process shall be subject to immediate dismissal, regardless of 
the Personnel code, any contract, or any collective bargaining agreement, and may in addition be subject to criminal prosecution. 

 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that it has no knowledge of any fact relevant to the practices addressed in Section 50-45 which may 
involve the contract for which the bid is submitted. 
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I.  Insider Information 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Act provides: 
 

Section 50-50.  Insider information.  It is unlawful for any current or former elected or appointed State official or State employee to knowingly 
use confidential information available only by virtue of that office or employment for actual or anticipated gain for themselves or another 
person. 

 
2.  The bidder assures the Department that it has no knowledge of any facts relevant to the practices addressed in Section 50-50 which may 
involve the contract for which the bid is submitted. 

 
III.  CERTIFICATIONS 

 
A.  The certifications hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed should the Department 
enter into the contract with the bidder.  The Department may terminate the contract if it is later determined that the bidder rendered a false or 
erroneous certification, and the surety providing the performance bond shall be responsible for completion of the contract. 
 
B.  Bribery 

 
1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 
Section 50-5.  Bribery. 
 
(a) Prohibition.  No person or business shall be awarded a contract or subcontract under this Code who: 
 

(1) has been convicted under the laws of Illinois or any other state of bribery or attempting to bribe an officer or employee of the State of 
Illinois or any other state in that officer’s or employee’s official capacity; or  
 
(2) has made an admission of guilt of that conduct that is a matter of record but has not been prosecuted for that conduct. 

 
(b) Businesses.  No business shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this 
Section of any employee or agent of the business if the employee or agent is no longer employed by the business and: 

 
(1)  the business has been finally adjudicated not guilty; or  
 
(2)  the business demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract, and that entity finds that the commission of the 
offense was not authorized, requested, commanded, or performed by a director, officer, or high managerial agent on behalf of the 
business as provided in paragraph (2) of subsection (a) of Section 5-4 of the Criminal Code of 1961. 
 

(c) Conduct on behalf of business.  For purposes of this Section, when an official, agent, or employee of a business committed the bribery or 
attempted bribery on behalf of the business and in accordance with the direction or authorization of a responsible official of the business, the 
business shall be chargeable with the conduct. 
 
(d) Certification.  Every bid submitted to and contract executed by the State shall contain a certification by the contractor that the contractor is 
not barred from being awarded a contract or subcontract under this Section.  A contractor who makes a false statement, material to the 
certification, commits a Class 3 felony. 
 
2.  The bidder certifies that it is not barred from being awarded a contract under Section 50.5. 
 

C.  Educational Loan 
 

1.  Section 3 of the Educational Loan Default Act provides: 
 
§ 3. No State agency shall contract with an individual for goods or services if that individual is in default, as defined in Section 2 of this Act, on 
an educational loan.  Any contract used by any State agency shall include a statement certifying that the individual is not in default on an 
educational loan as provided in this Section. 
 
2.  The bidder, if an individual as opposed to a corporation, partnership or other form of business organization, certifies that the bidder is not in 
default on an educational loan as provided in Section 3 of the Act. 
 

D.  Bid-Rigging/Bid Rotating 
 

1.  Section 33E-11 of the Criminal Code of 1961 provides: 
 
§ 33E-11. (a) Every bid submitted to and public contract executed pursuant to such bid by the State or a unit of local government shall contain 
a certification by the prime contractor that the prime contractor is not barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a 
result of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or 33E-4 of this Article.  The State and units of local government shall provide the appropriate 
forms for such certification. 
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(b) A contractor who makes a false statement, material to the certification, commits a Class 3 felony. 
 
A violation of Section 33E-3 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rigging which, in addition to Class 3 felony sentencing, 
provides that any person convicted of this offense or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements 
as this offense shall be barred for 5 years from the date of conviction from contracting with any unit of State or local government.  No 
corporation shall be barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any 
employee or agent of such corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation and: (1) it has been finally 
adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract and that entity finds that the 
commission of the offense was neither authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent in 
behalf of the corporation. 
 
A violation of Section 33E-4 would be represented by a conviction of the crime of bid-rotating which, in addition to Class 2 felony sentencing, 
provides that any person convicted of this offense or any similar offense of any state or the United States which contains the same elements 
as this offense shall be permanently barred from contracting with any unit of State or local government.  No corporation shall be barred from 
contracting with any unit of State or local government as a result of a conviction under this Section of any employee or agent of such 
corporation if the employee so convicted is no longer employed by the corporation and: (1) it has been finally adjudicated not guilty or (2) if it 
demonstrates to the governmental entity with which it seeks to contract and that entity finds that the commission of the offense was neither 
authorized, requested, commanded, nor performed by a director, officer or a high managerial agent in behalf of the corporation. 

 
2.  The bidder certifies that it is not barred from contracting with the Department by reason of a violation of either Section 33E-3 or Section 
33E-4. 
 

E.  International Anti-Boycott 
 
1.  Section 5 of the International Anti-Boycott Certification Act provides: 
 
§ 5.  State contracts.  Every contract entered into by the State of Illinois for the manufacture, furnishing, or purchasing of supplies, material, or 
equipment or for the furnishing of work, labor, or services, in an amount exceeding the threshold for small purchases according to the 
purchasing laws of this State or $10,000.00, whichever is less, shall contain certification, as a material condition of the contract, by which the 
contractor agrees that neither the contractor nor any substantially-owned affiliated company is participating or shall participate in an 
international boycott in violation of the provisions of the U.S. Export Administration Act of 1979 or the regulations of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce promulgated under that Act. 
 
2.  The bidder makes the certification set forth in Section 5 of the Act. 
 

F.  Drug Free Workplace 
 
1.  The Illinois “Drug Free Workplace Act” applies to this contract and it is necessary to comply with the provisions of the “Act” if the contractor 
is a corporation, partnership, or other entity (including a sole proprietorship) which has 25 or more employees. 
 
2.  The bidder certifies that if awarded a contract in excess of $5,000 it will provide a drug free workplace by: 
 
(a) Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled 
substance, including cannabis, is prohibited in the contractor’s workplace; specifying the actions that will be taken against employees for 
violations of such prohibition; and notifying the employee that, as a condition of employment on such contract, the employee shall abide by the 
terms of the statement, and notify the employer of any criminal drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the workplace no later than 
five (5) days after such conviction. 
 
(b) Establishing a drug free awareness program to inform employees about the dangers of drug abuse in the workplace; the contractor’s policy 
of maintaining a drug free workplace; any available drug counseling, rehabilitation, and employee assistance programs; and the penalties that 
may be imposed upon employees for drug violations. 
 
(c) Providing a copy of the statement required by subparagraph (1) to each employee engaged in the performance of the contract and to post 
the statement in a prominent place in the workplace. 
 
(d) Notifying the Department within ten (10) days after receiving notice from an employee or otherwise receiving actual notice of the conviction 
of an employee for a violation of any criminal drug statute occurring in the workplace. 
 
(e) Imposing or requiring, within 30 days after receiving notice from an employee of a conviction or actual notice of such a conviction, an 
appropriate personnel action, up to and including termination, or the satisfactory participation in a drug abuse assistance or rehabilitation 
program approved by a federal, state or local health, law enforcement or other appropriate agency. 
 
(f) Assisting employees in selecting a course of action in the event drug counseling, treatment, and rehabilitation is required and indicating that 
a trained referral team is in place. 
 
(g) Making a good faith effort to continue to maintain a drug free workplace through implementation of the actions and efforts stated in this 
certification. 
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G.  Debt Delinquency 

 
1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 

 
Section 50-11 and 50-12. Debt Delinquency. 

The contractor or bidder certifies that it, or any affiliate, is not barred from being awarded a contract under 30 ILCS 500.  Section 50-
11 prohibits a person from entering into a contract with a State agency if it knows or should know that it, or any affiliate, is delinquent 
in the payment of any debt to the State as defined by the Debt Collection Board.  Section 50-12 prohibits a person from entering into 
a contract with a State agency if it, or any affiliate, has failed to collect and remit Illinois Use Tax on all sales of tangible personal 
property into the State of Illinois in accordance with the provisions of the Illinois Use Tax Act. The contractor further acknowledges 
that the contracting State agency may declare the contract void if this certification is false or if the contractor, or any affiliate, is 
determined to be delinquent in the payment of any debt to the State during the term of the contract. 

 
 

H.  Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 
 

1.  The Illinois Procurement Code provides: 
 
Section 50-60(c). 
The contractor certifies in accordance with 30 ILCS 500/50-10.5 that no officer, director, partner or other managerial agent of the  
contracting business has been convicted of a felony under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 or a Class 3 or Class 2 felony under  
the Illinois Securities Law of 1953 for a period of five years prior to the date of the bid or contract.  The contractor acknowledges  
that the contracting agency shall declare the contract void if this certification is false. 
 

I.  Addenda 
 

The contractor or bidder certifies that all relevant addenda have been incorporated in to this contract.  Failure to do so may cause 
the bid to be declared unacceptable. 
 

J.  Section 42 of the Environmental Protection Act 
 
The contractor certifies in accordance with 30 ILCS 500/50-12 that the bidder or contractor is not barred from being awarded a 
contract under this Section which prohibits the bidding on or entering into contracts with the State of Illinois or a State agency by a 
person or business found by a court or the Pollution Control Board to have committed a willful or knowing violation of Section 42 of 
the Environmental Protection Act for a period of five years from the date of the order.  The contractor acknowledges that the 
contracting agency may declare the contract void if this certification is false.  
 

 
K.  Apprenticeship and Training Certification (Does not apply to federal aid projects) 
 

In accordance with the provisions of Section 30-22 (6) of the Illinois Procurement Code, the bidder certifies that it is a participant, 
either as an individual or as part of a group program, in the approved apprenticeship and training programs applicable to each type 
of work or craft that the bidder will perform with its own forces. The bidder further certifies for work that will be performed by 
subcontract that each of its subcontractors submitted for approval either (a) is, at the time of such bid, participating in an approved, 
applicable apprenticeship and training program; or (b) will, prior to commencement of performance of work pursuant to this contract, 
begin participation in an approved apprenticeship and training program applicable to the work of the subcontract. The Department, 
at any time before or after award, may require the production of a copy of each applicable Certificate of Registration issued by the 
United States Department of Labor evidencing such participation by the contractor and any or all of its subcontractors. Applicable 
apprenticeship and training programs are those that have been approved and registered with the United States Department of 
Labor. The bidder shall list in the space below, the official name of the program sponsor holding the Certificate of Registration for all 
of the types of work or crafts in which the bidder is a participant and that will be performed with the bidder’s forces. Types of work or 
craft work that will be subcontracted shall be included and listed as subcontract work. The list shall also indicate any type of work or 
craft job category that does not have an applicable apprenticeship or training program.  The bidder is responsible for making a 
complete report and shall make certain that each type of work or craft job category that will be utilized on the project as 
reported on the Construction Employee Workforce Projection (Form BC-1256) and returned with the bid is accounted for 
and listed. 
 NA - FEDERAL  
  

  

The requirements of this certification and disclosure are a material part of the contract, and the contractor shall require this 
certification provision to be included in all approved subcontracts. In order to fulfill this requirement, it shall not be necessary that an 
applicable program sponsor be currently taking or that it will take applications for apprenticeship, training or employment during the 
performance of the work of this contract. 
 
 

L. Executive Order Number 1 (2007) Regarding Lobbying on Government Procurements 
 

The bidder hereby warrants and certifies that they have complied and will comply with the requirements set forth in this Order.  The 
requirements of this warrant and certification are a material part of the contract, and the contractor shall require this warrant and 
certification provision to be included in all approved subcontracts. 
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IV.  DISCLOSURES 

 
A.  The disclosures hereinafter made by the bidder are each a material representation of fact upon which reliance is placed should the Department enter 
into the contract with the bidder.  The Department may terminate the contract if it is later determined that the bidder rendered a false or erroneous 
disclosure, and the surety providing the performance bond shall be responsible for completion of the contract. 
 
B.  Financial Interests and Conflicts of Interest 

 
1.  Section 50-35 of the Illinois Procurement Code provides that all bids of more than $10,000 shall be accompanied by disclosure of the financial 
interests of the bidder.  This disclosed information for the successful bidder, will be maintained as public information subject to release by request 
pursuant to the Freedom of Information Act. 

 
The financial interests to be disclosed shall include ownership or distributive income share that is in excess of 5%, or an amount greater than 60% 
of the annual salary of the Governor, of the bidding entity or its parent entity, whichever is less, unless the contractor or bidder is a publicly traded 
entity subject to Federal 10K reporting, in which case it may submit its 10K disclosure in place of the prescribed disclosure.  If a bidder is a privately 
held entity that is exempt from Federal 10K reporting, but has more than 400 shareholders, it may submit the information that Federal 10K 
companies are required to report, and list the names of any person or entity holding any ownership share that is in excess of 5%.  The disclosure 
shall include the names, addresses, and dollar or proportionate share of ownership of each person making the disclosure, their instrument of 
ownership or beneficial relationship, and notice of any potential conflict of interest resulting from the current ownership or beneficial interest of each 
person making the disclosure having any of the relationships identified in Section 50-35 and on the disclosure form. 

 
In addition, all disclosures shall indicate any other current or pending contracts, proposals, leases, or other ongoing procurement relationships the 
bidding entity has with any other unit of state government and shall clearly identify the unit and the contract, proposal, lease, or other relationship. 

 
2.  Disclosure Forms.  Disclosure Form A is attached for use concerning the individuals meeting the above ownership or distributive share 
requirements.  Subject individuals should be covered each by one form.  In addition, a second form (Disclosure Form B) provides for the disclosure 
of current or pending procurement relationships with other (non-IDOT) state agencies.  The forms must be included with each bid or 
incorporated by reference. 

 
C. Disclosure Form Instructions 
 

Form A:  For bidders that have previously submitted the information requested in Form A 
 
The Department has retained the Form A disclosures submitted by all bidders responding to these requirements for the April 24, 1998 or any 
subsequent letting conducted by the Department.  The bidder has the option of submitting the information again or the bidder may sign the following 
certification statement indicating that the information previously submitted by the bidder is, as of the date of signature, current and accurate.  The 
Certification must be signed and dated by a person who is authorized to execute contracts for the bidding company.  Before signing this 
certification, the bidder should carefully review its prior submissions to ensure the Certification is correct.  If the Bidder signs the Certification, the 
Bidder should proceed to Form B instructions. 
 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATION STATEMENT 
 
I have determined that the Form A disclosure information previously submitted is current and 
accurate, and all forms are hereby incorporated by reference in this bid.  Any necessary additional 
forms or amendments to previously submitted forms are attached to this bid. 
 
 
        

(Bidding Company) 
 

               
          Name of Authorized Representative (type or print)                                Title of Authorized Representative (type or print) 
 
                
                                                                             Signature of Authorized Representative                                               Date 
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Form A:  For bidders who have NOT previously submitted the information requested in Form A 
 
If the bidder is a publicly traded entity subject to Federal 10K reporting, the 10K Report may be submitted to meet the requirements of Form A.  If a 
bidder is a privately held entity that is exempt from Federal 10K reporting, but has more than 400 shareholders, it may submit the information that 
Federal 10K companies are required to report, and list the names of any person or entity holding any ownership share that is in excess of 5%.  If a 
bidder is not subject to Federal 10K reporting, the bidder must determine if any individuals are required by law to complete a financial disclosure 
form.  To do this, the bidder should answer each of the following questions.  A “YES” answer indicates Form A must be completed.  If the answer to 
each of the following questions is “NO”, then the NOT APPLICABLE STATEMENT on the second page of Form A must be signed and dated by a 
person that is authorized to execute contracts for the bidding company.  Note:  These questions are for assistance only and are not required to be 
completed. 
 

 1. Does anyone in your organization have a direct or beneficial ownership share of greater than 5% of the bidding entity or parent  
  entity?  YES         NO       
 2. Does anyone in your organization have a direct or beneficial ownership share of less than 5%, but which has a value greater 
  than $90,420.00?  YES         NO      
 3. Does anyone in your organization receive more than $90,420.00 of the bidding entity’s or parent entity’s distributive income?  
  (Note: Distributive income is, for these purposes, any type of distribution of profits.  An annual salary is not distributive  
  income.)  YES         NO __ 

 4. Does anyone in your organization receive greater than 5% of the bidding entity’s or parent entity’s total distributive income, 
  but which is less than $90,420.00?  YES         NO __ 

(Note:  Only one set of forms needs to be completed per person per bid even if a specific individual would require a yes answer to more 
than one question.) 

 
A “YES” answer to any of these questions requires the completion of Form A.  The bidder must determine each individual in the bidding entity or the 
bidding entity’s parent company that would cause the questions to be answered “Yes”.  Each form must be signed and dated by a person that is 
authorized to execute contracts for your organization.  Photocopied or stamped signatures are not acceptable.  The person signing can be, but 
does not have to be, the person for which the form is being completed.  The bidder is responsible for the accuracy of any information provided. 
 
If the answer to each of the above questions is “NO”, then the NOT APPLICABLE STATEMENT on page 2 of Form A must be signed and dated by 
a person that is authorized to execute contracts for your company. 
 
Form B: Identifying Other Contracts & Procurement Related Information   Disclosure Form B must be completed for each bid submitted by the 
bidding entity.  It must be signed by an individual who is authorized to execute contracts for the bidding entity.  Note:  Signing the NOT 
APPLICABLE STATEMENT on Form A does not allow the bidder to ignore Form B.  Form B must be completed, signed and dated or the bidder 
may be considered nonresponsive and the bid will not be accepted. 
 
The Bidder shall identify, by checking Yes or No on Form B, whether it has any pending contracts (including leases), bids, proposals, or other 
ongoing procurement relationship with any other (non-IDOT) State of Illinois agency.  If “No” is checked, the bidder only needs to complete the 
signature box on the bottom of Form B.  If “Yes” is checked, the bidder must do one of the following: 
 
Option I:   If the bidder did not submit an Affidavit of Availability to obtain authorization to bid, the bidder must list all non-IDOT State of Illinois 
agency pending contracts, leases, bids, proposals, and other ongoing procurement relationships.  These items may be listed on Form B or on an 
attached sheet(s).  Do not include IDOT contracts.  Contracts with cities, counties, villages, etc. are not considered State of Illinois agency contracts 
and are not to be included.  Contracts with other State of Illinois agencies such as the Department of Natural Resources or the Capital Development 
Board must be included.   Bidders who submit Affidavits of Availability are suggested to use Option II. 
 
Option II: If the bidder is required and has submitted an Affidavit of Availability in order to obtain authorization to bid, the bidder may write or type 
“See Affidavit of Availability” which indicates that the Affidavit of Availability is incorporated by reference and includes all non-IDOT State of Illinois 
agency pending contracts, leases, bids, proposals, and other ongoing procurement relationships.  For any contracts that are not covered by the 
Affidavit of Availability, the bidder must identify them on Form B or on an attached sheet(s).  These might be such things as leases. 

 
 

D. Bidders Submitting More Than One Bid 
 

Bidders submitting multiple bids may submit one set of forms consisting of all required Form A disclosures and one Form B for use with all bids.  
Please indicate in the space provided below the bid item that contains the original disclosure forms and the bid items which incorporate the forms 
by reference. 
 

• The bid submitted for letting item        contains the Form A disclosures or Certification Statement and the Form B 
 disclosures.  The following letting items incorporate the said forms by reference: 
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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION 

Form A 
Financial Information & 

Potential Conflicts of Interest 
Disclosure 

Contractor Name 
      
Legal Address 
      
City, State, Zip 
      
Telephone Number 
      

Email Address Fax Number (if available) 
      

Disclosure of the information contained in this Form is required by the Section 50-35 of the Illinois Procurement Code (30 
ILCS 500).  Vendors desiring to enter into a contract with the State of Illinois must disclose the financial information and 
potential conflict of interest information as specified in this Disclosure Form.  This information shall become part of the 
publicly available contract file.  This Form A must be completed for bids in excess of $10,000, and for all open-ended 
contracts.  A publicly traded company may submit a 10K disclosure (or equivalent if applicable) in satisfaction of 
the requirements set forth in Form A.  See Disclosure Form Instructions. 

DISCLOSURE  OF   FINANCIAL  INFORMATION 
 

1.  Disclosure of Financial Information.  The individual named below has an interest in the BIDDER (or its parent) in 
terms of ownership or distributive income share in excess of 5%, or an interest which has a value of more than $90,420.00 
(60% of the Governor’s salary as of 7/1/01). (Make copies of this form as necessary and attach a separate Disclosure 
Form A for each individual meeting these requirements) 
FOR INDIVIDUAL (type or print information) 
  

NAME: 
 
      

  
ADDRESS 

 
      

   
      

 Type of ownership/distributable income share: 
 

 stock        sole proprietorship        Partnership       other:  (explain on separate sheet): 
 % or $ value of ownership/distributable income share:       
 

2.  Disclosure of Potential Conflicts of Interest.   Check  “Yes”  or  “No”  to indicate which, if any, of the following 
potential conflict of interest relationships apply.  If the answer to any question is “Yes”, please attach additional pages and 
describe. 
 
 (a)  State employment, currently or in the previous 3 years, including contractual employment of services. 
           Yes       No __ 

      If your answer is yes, please answer each of the following questions. 
 

1. Are you currently an officer or employee of either the Capitol Development Board or the Illinois Toll 
Highway Authority?        Yes       No __ 
 

2. Are you  currently appointed to or  employed by  any agency  of the  State of Illinois?  If you are 
      currently appointed to or employed by any agency of the State of Illinois, and your annual salary 

exceeds $90,420.00,  (60% of the Governor’s salary as of  7/1/01)  provide  the name the State 
agency for which you are employed and your annual salary. ___________________________ 
___________________________________________________________________________ 
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3. If you are currently appointed to or employed by any agency of the State of Illinois, and your annual 

salary exceeds $90,420.00,  (60% of the Governor’s salary as of  7/1/01) are you entitled to receive 
(i)  more than  7 1/2%  of  the  total  distributable income  of your firm, partnership,  association or  
corporation, or (ii) an amount in excess of the salary of the Governor? Yes       No __ 
 

4. If you are currently appointed to or employed by any agency of the State of Illinois, and your annual 
salary exceeds $90,420.00,  (60% of the Governor’s salary as of  7/1/01) are  you and your spouse 
or minor children entitled to receive (i) more than 15% in aggregate of the total distributable income 
of your firm, partnership, association or corporation, or  (ii)  an amount in excess of 2 times the   
salary of the Governor?       Yes       No __ 

_______________________________________________________________________________________ 
(b)  State employment of spouse, father, mother, son, or daughter, including contractual employment for services 

in the previous 2 years. 
           Yes       No __ 
       If your answer is yes, please answer each of the following questions. 
 
  1.  Is your spouse or any minor children currently an officer or employee of the Capitol Development 
       Board or the Illinois Toll Highway Authority?    Yes       No __ 

 
2.  Is your spouse or any minor children currently appointed to or employed by any agency of the State 
    of Illinois?  If your spouse or minor children  is/are  currently appointed to  or employed  by any  
    agency of the  State of  Illinois, and  his/her  annual salary exceeds  $90,420.00,  (60%  of the    
    Governor’s salary as of  7/1/01)  provide the name of the spouse  and/or  minor children, the name 

                 of the State agency for which he/she is employed and his/her annual salary. __________________ 
     _______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

3.  If your spouse or any minor children is/are currently appointed to or employed by any agency of the  
    State of Illinois, and  his/her annual salary exceeds  $90,420.00,  (60% of the salary of the Governor  

      as of  7/1/01) are you entitled to receive (i) more than 71/2% of the total distributable income of your 
firm,  partnership,  association or  corporation, or  (ii)  an  amount  in  excess  of   the  salary of  the       
Governor?         Yes       No __ 
 

4.  If your spouse or any minor children  are currently appointed  to or employed by any agency of the 
    State of Illinois, and his/her annual salary exceeds $90,420.00, (60% of the Governor’s salary as of  

                 7/1/01)  are you and your spouse or any minor children entitled to receive  (i) more than 15% in the 
                 aggregate of the total distributable income from your firm, partnership, association or corporation, or 
                 (ii) an amount in excess of 2 times the salary of the Governor?   

         Yes       No __ 
___________________________________________________________________________________ 

 (c) Elective status; the holding of elective office of the State of Illinois, the government of the United States, any 
     unit of local  government authorized by the  Constitution of the State of  Illinois or the statutes of the State of  
     Illinois currently or in the previous 3 years.     Yes       No __ 

 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 (d) Relationship to anyone holding elective office currently or in the previous 2 years; spouse, father, mother,  

     son, or daughter.        Yes       No __ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(e) Appointive office; the holding of any appointive government office of the State of Illinois, the United State of 
     America, or any unit of local government authorized by the Constitution of the State of Illinois or  the statues 
     of the State of Illinois, which office entitles the holder to compensation in excess of the expenses incurred in 
     the discharge of that office currently or in the previous 3 years.  Yes       No __ 
________________________________________________________________________________________ 

        (f) Relationship to anyone holding appointive office currently or in the previous 2 years; spouse, father, mother, 
            son, or daughter.        Yes       No __ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 (g) Employment, currently or in the previous 3 years, as or by any registered lobbyist of the State government. 
           Yes       No __ 

________________________________________________________________________________________ 
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 (h) Relationship to anyone who is or was a registered lobbyist in the previous 2 years; spouse, father, mother,  
      son, or daughter.        Yes       No __ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 (i) Compensated  employment, currently  or in the previous 3  years, by any registered election  or reelection  
      committee registered with the Secretary of State or any county clerk of the State  of Illinois, or any political  
            action committee registered with either the Secretary of State or the Federal Board of Elections. 
           Yes       No __ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 (j) Relationship to anyone; spouse, father, mother, son, or daughter; who was a compensated employee in the 
            last 2 years by any registered election or re-election committee registered with the Secretary of State or any 

    county clerk of the State of Illinois,  or any political action committee  registered with either the Secretary of 
    State or the Federal Board of Elections. 

           Yes       No __ 
 ________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
APPLICABLE STATEMENT 

This Disclosure Form A is submitted on behalf of the INDIVIDUAL named on previous page. 
 

Completed by:        

 Name of Authorized Representative (type or print)  

Completed by:        

 Title of Authorized Representative (type or print)  

Completed by:               

 Signature of Individual or Authorized Representative           Date 

 
NOT APPLICABLE STATEMENT 

I have determined that no individuals associated with this organization meet the criteria that would 
require the completion of this Form A. 
 
This Disclosure Form A is submitted on behalf of the CONTRACTOR listed on the previous page. 

 
        

 Name of Authorized Representative (type or print)  

        

 Title of Authorized Representative (type or print)  

               

 Signature of Authorized Representative           Date 
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ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 
OF TRANSPORTATION 

Form B 
Other Contracts & 

Procurement Related Information 
Disclosure 

 
Contractor Name 
      
Legal Address 
      
City, State, Zip 
      
Telephone Number 
      

Email Address Fax Number (if available) 
      

Disclosure of the information contained in this Form is required by the  Section 50-35  of the Illinois Procurement  
Act (30 ILCS 500).  This information shall become part of the publicly available contract file. This Form B must 
be completed for bids in excess of $10,000, and for all open-ended contracts. 

 
DISCLOSURE OF OTHER CONTRACTS AND PROCUREMENT RELATED INFORMATION 

 
1.  Identifying Other Contracts & Procurement Related Information. The BIDDER shall identify whether it 
has any pending contracts (including leases), bids, proposals, or other ongoing procurement relationship with  
any other State of Illinois agency:   Yes       No __ 
If “No” is checked, the bidder only needs to complete the signature box on the bottom of this page. 
 
2.  If “Yes” is checked. Identify each such relationship by showing State of Illinois agency name and other descriptive 
information such as bid or project number (attach additional pages as necessary).  SEE DISCLOSURE FORM 
INSTRUCTIONS: 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THE FOLLOWING STATEMENT MUST BE SIGNED 
 

 
        

 Name of Authorized Representative (type or print)  

        

 Title of Authorized Representative (type or print)  

               

 Signature of Authorized Representative          Date 
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SPECIAL NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS 
 
The following requirements of the Illinois Department of Human Rights' Rules and Regulations are applicable to bidders 
on all construction contracts advertised by the Illinois Department of Transportation: 
 

 
CONSTRUCTION EMPLOYEE UTILIZATION PROJECTION 

 
(a) All bidders on construction contracts shall complete and submit, along with and as part of their bids, a Bidder's 

Employee Utilization Form (Form BC-1256) setting forth a projection and breakdown of the total workforce intended to 
be hired and/or allocated to such contract work by the bidder including a projection of minority and female employee 
utilization in all job classifications on the contract project. 

 
(b) The Department of Transportation shall review the Employee Utilization Form, and workforce projections contained 

therein, of the contract awardee to determine if such projections reflect an underutilization of minority persons and/or 
women in any job classification in accordance with the Equal Employment Opportunity Clause and Section 7.2 of the 
Illinois Department of Human Rights' Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts adopted as amended on September 
17, 1980.  If it is determined that the contract awardee's projections reflect an underutilization of minority persons 
and/or women in any job classification, it shall be advised in writing of the manner in which it is underutilizing and 
such awardee shall be considered to be in breach of the contract unless, prior to commencement of work on the 
contract project, it submits revised satisfactory projections or an acceptable written affirmative action plan to correct 
such underutilization including a specific timetable geared to the completion stages of the contract. 

 
(c) The Department of Transportation shall provide to the Department of Human Rights a copy of the contract awardee's 

Employee Utilization Form, a copy of any required written affirmative action plan, and any written correspondence 
related thereto.  The Department of Human Rights may review and revise any action taken by the Department of 
Transportation with respect to these requirements. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
             Rev. 3/98 
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        Contract No. 72873 
        ADAMS County 
        Section 54BR-1 
        Project BHF-502(14) 
        Route FAP 502 
        District 6 Construction Funds 
PART I. IDENTIFICATION 

Dept. Human Rights # _______________________________  Duration of Project:  _____________________________ 

Name of Bidder:  __________________________________________________________________________________ 

PART II.  WORKFORCE PROJECTION 
A. The undersigned bidder has analyzed minority group and female populations, unemployment rates and availability of workers for the location in 
which this contract work is to be performed, and for the locations from which the bidder recruits employees, and hereby submits the following workforce 
projection including a projection for minority and female employee utilization in all job categories in the workforce to be allocated to this contract: 
                                                                               TABLE A                                                                                                              TABLE B 

TOTAL Workforce Projection for Contract  CURRENT EMPLOYEES 
    TO BE ASSIGNED 
 MINORITY EMPLOYEES TRAINEES  TO CONTRACT 

JOB TOTAL   *OTHER APPREN- ON THE JOB  TOTAL  MINORITY 
CATEGORIES EMPLOYEES BLACK HISPANIC MINOR. TICES TRAINEES  EMPLOYEES  EMPLOYEES 

 M F M F M F M F M F M F  M F  M F 
OFFICIALS                   
(MANAGERS)                   
                   
SUPERVISORS                   
                   
FOREMEN                   
                   
CLERICAL                   
EQUIPMENT                   
OPERATORS                   
                   
MECHANICS                   
                   
TRUCK DRIVERS                   
                   
IRONWORKERS                   
                   
CARPENTERS                   
                   
CEMENT MASONS                   
                   
ELECTRICIANS                   
PIPEFITTERS,                   
PLUMBERS                   
                   
PAINTERS                   
LABORERS,                   
SEMI-SKILLED                   
LABORERS,                   
UNSKILLED                   
                   

TOTAL                   
 
                                            TABLE C 

TOTAL Training Projection for Contract 
EMPLOYEES TOTAL   *OTHER 

IN EMPLOYEES BLACK HISPANIC MINOR. 
TRAINING M F M F M F M F 

APPRENTICES         
         
ON THE JOB         
TRAINEES         
*Other minorities are defined as Asians (A) or Native Americans (N). 
  Please specify race of each employee shown in Other Minorities column.                                                         BC 1256 - Pg 1 (Rev. 3/98) 
                                                                   Note:  See instructions on the next page                                                               IL 494-0454 
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RETURN WITH BID  Contract No. 72873 
  ADAMS County 
  Section 54BR-1 
  Project BHF-502(14) 
  Route FAP 502 
  District 6 Construction Funds 
PART II. WORKFORCE PROJECTION - continued 
 
 B. Included in “Total Employees” under Table A is the total number of new hires that would be employed in the 

event the undersigned bidder is awarded this contract. 
 
  The undersigned bidder projects that:  (number) ____________________________________ new hires would 

be recruited from the area in which the contract project is located; and/or (number) 
_______________________________ new hires would be recruited from the area in which the bidder’s principal 
office or base of operation is located. 

 
 C. Included in “Total Employees” under Table A is a projection of numbers of persons to be employed directly by the 

undersigned bidder as well as a projection of numbers of persons to be employed by subcontractors. 
 
  The undersigned bidder estimates that (number) _________________________________________ persons will 

be directly employed by the prime contractor and that (number) __________________________ persons will be 
employed by subcontractors. 

 
PART III. AFFIRMATIVE ACTION PLAN 
 

A. The undersigned bidder understands and agrees that in the event the foregoing minority and female employee 
utilization projection included under PART II is determined to be an underutilization of minority persons or women 
in any job category, and in the event that the undersigned bidder is awarded this contract, he/she will, prior to 
commencement of work, develop and submit a written Affirmative Action Plan including a specific timetable 
(geared to the completion stages of the contract) whereby deficiencies in minority and/or female employee 
utilization are corrected.  Such Affirmative Action Plan will be subject to approval by the contracting agency and 
the Department of Human Rights. 

 
B. The undersigned bidder understands and agrees that the minority and female employee utilization projection 

submitted herein, and the goals and timetable included under an Affirmative Action Plan if required, are deemed 
to be part of the contract specifications. 

 

Company ________________________________________               Telephone Number ___________________ 

                 _________________________________________ 

Address  _________________________________________ 

 
Instructions: All tables must include subcontractor personnel in addition to prime contractor personnel. 

 
Table A -  Include both the number of employees that would be hired to perform the contract work and the total number currently employed 

(Table B) that will be allocated to contract work, and include all apprentices and on-the-job trainees.  The “Total Employees” column 
should include all employees including all minorities, apprentices and on-the-job trainees to be employed on the contract work. 

 
Table B -  Include all employees currently employed that will be allocated to the contract work including any apprentices and on-the-job trainees 

currently employed. 
 

Table C -  Indicate the racial breakdown of the total apprentices and on-the-job trainees shown in Table A. 
BC-1256-Pg. 2 (Rev. 3/98) 
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NOTICE REGARDING SIGNATURE 

The Bidder’s signature on the Proposal Signature Sheet will constitute the signing of this form.  The following signature block 
needs to be completed only if revisions are required. 
 
Signature:  _____________________________________ Title:  _____________________ Date:  _____________ 
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ADDITIONAL FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
 
In addition to the Required Contract Provisions for Federal-Aid Construction Contracts (FHWA 1273), all 
bidders make the following certifications. 
 
A. By the execution of this proposal, the signing bidder certifies that the bidding entity has not, either 

directly or indirectly, entered into any agreement, participated in any collusion, or otherwise taken any 
action, in restraint of free competitive bidding in connection with the submitted bid.  This statement 
made by the undersigned bidder is true and correct under penalty of perjury under the laws of the 
United States. 

 
B. CERTIFICATION, EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY: 
 

1. Have you participated in any previous contracts or subcontracts subject to the equal 
opportunity clause.  YES _____  NO _____ 
 

2. If answer to #1 is yes, have you filed with the Joint Reporting Committee, the Director of 
OFCC, any Federal agency, or the former President’s Committee on Equal Employment 
Opportunity, all reports due under the applicable filing requirements of those organizations?  
YES _____  NO _____ 
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RETURN WITH BID  Contract No. 72873 
 ADAMS County 
  Section 54BR-1 
  Project BHF-502(14) 
  Route FAP 502 
  District 6 Construction Funds 

 
PROPOSAL SIGNATURE SHEET 

 
The undersigned bidder hereby makes and  submits this bid on the subject Proposal, thereby assuring the Department that all requirements of 
the Invitation for Bids and rules of the Department have been met, that there is no misunderstanding of the requirements of paragraph 3 of this 
Proposal, and that the contract will be executed in accordance with the rules of the Department if an award is made on this bid. 
 
 Firm Name  
  
(IF AN INDIVIDUAL) Signature of Owner  
 
 Business Address  
  
  

 
   
 Firm Name  
  
 By  
 
(IF A CO-PARTNERSHIP) Business Address  
  
  
 Name and Address of All Members of the Firm: 
    
    
 
    
 
 
 Corporate Name  
 
 By  
  Signature of Authorized Representative 
(IF A CORPORATION)   
   

Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Representative 
 
 
 Attest  

 Signature 
(IF A JOINT VENTURE, USE THIS SECTION   
FOR THE MANAGING PARTY AND THE  Business Address  
SECOND PARTY SHOULD SIGN BELOW)  
 
 
 
 Corporate Name  
 
 By  
(IF A JOINT VENTURE) Signature of Authorized Representative 
 
   
  Typed or printed name and title of Authorized Representative 
   
   
 Attest  

Signature 
 
 Business Address  
  
  
If more than two parties are in the joint venture, please attach an additional signature sheet. 

-20- 



 

RETURN WITH BID 
 

 

  Division of Highways 
  Proposal Bid Bond 
  (Effective November 1, 1992) 

   Item No.   
   Letting Date    
 
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That We 

 

  
 
  
as PRINCIPAL, and   
  
 as SURETY, are 
held jointly, severally and firmly bound unto the STATE OF ILLINOIS in the penal sum of 5 percent of the total bid price, or for the amount specified in 
Article 102.09 of the “Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction” in effect on the date of invitation for bids, whichever is the lesser sum, well 
and truly to be paid unto said STATE OF ILLINOIS, for the payment of which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns. 
 
 THE CONDITION OF THE FOREGOING OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That Whereas, the PRINCIPAL has submitted a bid proposal to the STATE OF 
ILLINOIS, acting through the Department of Transportation, for the improvement designated by the Transportation Bulletin Item Number and Letting Date 
indicated above. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, if the Department shall accept the bid proposal of the PRINCIPAL; and if the PRINCIPAL shall, within the time and as specified in 
the bidding and contract documents, submit a DBE Utilization Plan that is accepted and approved by the Department; and if, after award by the Department, the 
PRINCIPAL shall enter into a contract in accordance with the terms of the bidding and contract documents including evidence of the required insurance 
coverages and providing such bond as specified with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such contract and for the prompt payment of 
labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or if, in the event of the failure of the PRINCIPAL to make the required DBE submission or to enter 
into such contract and to give the specified bond, the PRINCIPAL pays to the Department the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount 
specified in the bid proposal and such larger amount for which the Department may contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid 
proposal, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise, it shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
 IN THE EVENT the Department determines the PRINCIPAL has failed to comply with any requirement as set forth in the preceding paragraph, then 
Surety shall pay the penal sum to the Department within fifteen (15) days of written demand therefor.  If Surety does not make full payment within such 
period of time, the Department may bring an action to collect the amount owed.  Surety is liable to the Department for all its expenses, including attorney’s 
fees, incurred in any litigation in which it prevails either in whole or in part. 
 
 In TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL and the said SURETY have caused this instrument to be signed by their respective officers this 
__________________ day of ____________________________ A.D., _____. 

 
PRINCIPAL      SURETY 

   
(Company Name)                                                                   (Company Name)                                                                   
  
By:    By:  
                            (Signature & Title)                                           (Signature of Attorney-in-Fact)   
  

Notary Certification for Principal and Surety 
STATE OF ILLINOIS, 
COUNTY OF __________________ 
 
I, _________________________________________________________, a Notary Public in and for said County, do hereby certify  that 

______________________________________________and _______________________________________________________________ 

(Insert names of individuals signing on behalf of PRINCIPAL & SURETY) 

 who are each personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument on behalf of PRINCIPAL and 
SURETY, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged respectively, that they signed and delivered said instrument as their free and voluntary 
act for the uses and purposes therein set forth. 

 Given under my hand and notarial seal this ___________ day of ___________________________, A.D. ________. 
 
 My commission expires   _____________________        _______________________________________________ 

                                                                                                                                Notary Public 
 
                   
In lieu of completing the above section of the Proposal Bid Form, the Principal may file an Electronic Bid Bond.  By signing below the Principal is ensuring 
the identified electronic bid bond has been executed and the Principal and Surety are firmly bound unto the State of Illinois under the conditions of the bid 
bond as shown above. 
 
____________________  _____________________________________ ____________________________________________ 
Electronic Bid Bond ID#  Company/Bidder Name     Signature and Title 
 

            BD 356 (Rev. 2000) 



 

 
PROPOSAL ENVELOPE 

 

 
 
 
 

PROPOSALS 
 
for construction work advertised for bids by the 
Illinois Department of Transportation 
 
 
 

Item No. Item No. Item No. 
   
   
   
   
   
   
   
   

 
                                                             Submitted By: 
 

Name:   

Address: 

 

 

Phone No. 

 
Bidders should use an IDOT proposal envelope or affix this form to the front of a 10” x 13” envelope for the 
submittal of bids.  If proposals are mailed, they should be enclosed in a second or outer envelope addressed 
to: 
 

Engineer of Design and Environment - Room 326 
Illinois Department of Transportation 
2300 South Dirksen Parkway 
Springfield, Illinois  62764 

 
 

NOTICE 
 

   Individual bids, including Bid Bond and/or supplemental information 
   if required, should be securely stapled. 



 

 
 

CONTRACTOR OFFICE COPY OF 
CONTRACT SPECIFICATIONS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
   Contract No. 72873 
   ADAMS County 
   Section 54BR-1 
   Project BHF-502(14) 
   Route FAP 502 
   District 6 Construction Funds 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
NOTICE 

 
None of the following material needs to be returned with the bid package unless the 
special provisions require documentation and/or other information to be submitted. 
 



 

 

 

NOTICE TO BIDDERS

 
 
1. TIME AND PLACE OF OPENING BIDS.   Sealed proposals for the improvement described herein will be 

received by the Department of Transportation at the Harry R. Hanley Building, 2300 South Dirksen 
Parkway, in Springfield, Illinois until 10:00 o’clock a.m., September 21, 2007.  All bids will be gathered, 
sorted, publicly opened and read in the auditorium at the Department of Transportation’s Harry R. Hanley 
Building shortly after the 10:00 a.m. cut off time. 

 
2. DESCRIPTION OF WORK.  The proposed improvement is identified and advertised for bids in the 

Invitation for Bids as: 
 
   Contract No. 72873 
   ADAMS County 
   Section 54BR-1 
   Project BHF-502(14) 
   Route FAP 502 
   District 6 Construction Funds 

 
 Removal and replacement of the concrete wearing surface and deck beams of the existing structure 
carrying IL Route 57 over Ghost Hollow Creek located just south of Quincy (SN 001-0014). 
 
3. INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS.  (a)  This Notice, the invitation for bids, proposal and letter of award shall, 

together with all other documents in accordance with Article 101.09 of the Standard Specifications for Road 
and Bridge Construction, become part of the contract.  Bidders are cautioned to read and examine carefully 
all documents, to make all required inspections, and to inquire or seek explanation of the same prior to 
submission of a bid. 

 
(b) State law, and, if the work is to be paid wholly or in part with Federal-aid funds, Federal law requires 

the bidder to make various certifications as a part of the proposal and contract.  By execution and 
submission of the proposal, the bidder makes the certification contained therein.  A false or fraudulent 
certification shall, in addition to all other remedies provided by law, be a breach of contract and may 
result in termination of the contract. 

 
4. AWARD CRITERIA AND REJECTION OF BIDS.  This contract will be awarded to the lowest responsive 

and responsible bidder considering conformity with the terms and conditions established by the 
Department in the rules, Invitation for Bids and contract documents.  The issuance of plans and proposal 
forms for bidding based upon a prequalification rating shall not be the sole determinant of responsibility.  
The Department reserves the right to determine responsibility at the time of award, to reject any or all 
proposals, to readvertise the proposed improvement, and to waive technicalities. 

 
 
 
       By Order of the 
       Illinois Department of Transportation 
 
       Milton R. Sees, Acting Secretary 

BD 351 (Rev. 01/2003)
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